

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT 7 819205019
FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

| Y. | |
|--|---|
| The following information is provided pursuant to the Responsible Property | For Use By County |
| Transfer Act of 1988 | Recorder's Office |
| Schen LaSalle National Bank Trust #13414 and American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago Trust-24507 | County |
| National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago Trust-24507 Buyers: Gladstone-Norwood Trust & Savings Bank and | Date |
| Document No.: | Doc. No. |
| | VolPage |
| | Rec'd by: |
| I. PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION: See attached Schedule "A" | • |
| Carrier Vallage | Township |
| Permanent Real Estruc Index No. See attached Schedule "A" | |
| 10 B. Legal Description: | |
| SectionRange | |
| Enter or attach current legal description in this area: | |
| | |
| Cosperationed Schedule "A" | |
| | 250.0 |
| 1991 HAY -2 74 4: 26 9 1 2 | 1205013 |
| | 0 5 |
| | Õ |
| <i>U</i> ₂ | |
| MAILTO: | |
| David M. Jacobson Penumber St | eme. |
| Picpared by: | RINC |
| 2 North LaSaile St., #610 | address |
| Chicago it 50602 | 46 |
| LIABILITY DISCLOSURE | 0. |
| Transferors and transferces of real property are advised that their ownership or other conti | rol of such proyecty may render them liable |
| for any environmental clean-up costs whether or not they caused or contributed to the presence the property. | or environments, prooreins associated with |
| C. Property Characteristics: | CO |
| Lot Size Irregular Acreage | |
| Check all types of improvement and uses that pertain to the property: | |
| Apartment building (6 units or less) Industria | building \$ 17.00 |
| Commercial apartment (over 6 units) Farm, w | ith buildings |
| X Stores office, commercial building Other, sp | αify |
| II. NATURE OF TRANSFER: | Yes No |
| A. (1) Is this a transfer by deed or other instrument of conveyance? | <u> </u> |
| (2) Is this a transfer by assignment of over 25% of beneficial interest of an Illinois la | and trust? |
| (3) A lease exceeding a term of 40 years? | |
| (4) A mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest? | |
| | |
| R.3690 11/89 | |

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

B. (1) Identify Transferor: LaSalle National Bank, Trust #13414 and American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago, Trust #24507 c/o American National Bank & Trust Co of Chicago

Name and Courers Address of Transferor (Trust Dept.)

33 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL 60690

Name and Address of Trustee if this is a transfer of beneficial interest of a land trust.

Toru No

(2) Identify person who has completed this form on behalf of the Transferor and who has knowledge of the information contained in this form:

David M. Jacobson. Attorney for Transferor (Based on information supplied by Name, Position (if any), and address Transferor) 2 North LaSalle St., #610, Chicago II, 606 (Enghance No.

C. Identify Transferee: Gladstone-Norwood Trust & Savings Bank and GN Realty, Inc.

Name and Current Address of Transferre 5200 No. Central Ave., Chicago, 11 60630

III. NOTIFICATION

Under the Illing's Environmental Protection Act, owners of real property may be held liable for costs related to the release of hazardous substances.

1. Section 22.2(f) of the Act states:

"Notwithstanding any whe provision or rule of law, and subject only to the defenses set forth in subsection (j) of this Section, the following persons shall be liable for all costs of removal or remedial action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or substantial threat of a release of a hazz Jous substance.

(1) The owner and operator of a secility or vessel from which there is a release or substantial threat of release of a hazardout substance:

(2) Any person who at the time of disposition in storage or treatment of a hazardous substance owned or operated the facility or vessel used for such disposal, transport, treatment of a corage from which there was a release or substantial threat of a release of any such hazardous substance;

(3) Any person who by contract, agreement, or other wise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous substances owned, controlled or porsessed by such person at a facility there is a release or substantial threat of a release of such hazardous substances; and

(4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous substances for transport to disposal, storage or treatment facilities or sites from which there is a release or a substantial threat of a release of a begundous substance."

2. Section 4(q) of the Act states:

"The Agency shall have the authority to provide notice to any person via may be liable pursuant to Section 22.2(f) of this Act for a release or a substantial threat of a release of a hazardous substance. Such oxive shall include the identified response action and an opportunity for such person to perform the response action."

3. Section 22.2(k) of the Act states:

"If any person who is liable for a release or substantial threat of release of a hazar'ors substance fails without sufficient cause to provide removal or remedial action upon or in accordance with a notice and request by the vectory or upon or in accordance with any order of the Board or any court, such person may be liable to the State for punitive damages in an any ant at least equal to, and not more than 3 times, the amount of any costs incurred by the State of Illinois as result of such failure to take such removal or remedial action. The punitive damage imposed by the Board shall be in addition to any costs recovered from such person a result to this Section and in addition to any other penalty or relief provided by this Act or any other law."

4. Section 22.18(a) of the Act states:

"Netwithstanding any other provision or rule or law, except as provided otherwise in subsection (b), the extra or operator, or both, of an underground storage tank shall be liable for all costs of preventive action, corrective action and enforcement action incurred by the State of Illinois as a result of a release or a substantial threat of release of petroleum from an underground storage tank."

5. The text of the statutes set out above is subject to change by amendment. Persons using this form may update it to reflect changes in the text of the statutes cited, but no disclosure statement shall be invalid merely because it sets forth an obsolete or superseded version of such text.

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

Regulatory Information During Current Ownership

1. Has the transferor ever-conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, manufacture, processing, transportation, treatment, storage or handling of "hazardous substances", as defined by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? This question is shall not be applicable for consumer goods stored or handled by a retailer in the same form, approximate amount, concentration and manner as they are sold to consumers, provided that such retailer does not engage in any commercial mixing (other than paint mixing or tinting of consumer sized containers), finishing, refinishing, servicing, or cleaning operations on the property.

Yes ____ No X__

2. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the processing, storage or handling of petroleum, other than that which was associated directly with the transferor's vehicle usage?

Ves No Y

31202010

UNOFFICIAL COP' 3. Has the transferor ever conducted operations on the property which involved the generation, transportation, storage, treatment or disposal of "hazardous or special wastes", as defined by the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Illinois Environmental Protection Act? Yes No X 4. Are there any of the following specific units (operating or closed) at the property which are or were used by the transferor to manage waste, hazardous wastes, hazardous substances or petroleum? NO X Injection Wells Landfill Wastewater Treatment Units Surface Impoundment Land Treatment Servic Tanks Waste Pile Transfer Stations Waste Recycling Operations Incinerator Waste Treatment Detoxification Storage Tank (Above Ground) Other Land Disposal Area Storage Tank (Underground) Container Storage Area If there are "YES" answers to any of the above items and the transfer is other than a mortgage or collateral assignment of beneficial interest, attach a site plan which contifies the location of each unit, such site plan to be filed with the Environmental Protection Agency along with this disclosure document 5. Has the transferor ever held any of the following in regard to this real property? Yes _____ No ___ Permits for discharges of waste waters of the State. Yes _____ No ____ b. Permits for emissions to the atmosphere Permits for any waste storage, waste trustment or waste disposal operation. Yes _____ No ___ 6. Has the transferor had any wastewater discharges (other than sewage) to a publicly owned Yes _____ No ___ treatment works? 7. Has the transferor taken any of the following actions relative to this property? Yes _____ No ___ Prepared a Chemical Safety Contingency Plan pursual to the Illinois Chemical Safety Act. b. Filed an Emergency and Hazardous Chemical Inventory Form oursuant to the federal Emergency Yes _____ No __. Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act of 1986. Filed a Toxic Chemical Release Form pursuant to the federal Emergency Planning and Commumry Right-te-Know Act of 1986. Yes __ __ No __ 8. Has the transferor or any facility on the property or the property been the subject of any of the following State or federal governmental actions? Written notification regarding known, suspected or alleged contamination on c. emanating from Yes _____ No ____ the property. Filing an environmental enforcement case with a court or the Pollution Control Brack for which a Yes _____ No ____ final order or consent decree was entered. c. If item b, was answered by checking Yes, then indicate whether or not the final order of occide is __ No __ still in effect for this property. 9. Environmental Releases During Transferor's Ownership Has any situation occurred at this site which resulted in a reportable "release" of any hazardous substances or permiteum as required under State or federal laws? b. Have any hazardous substances or petroleum, which were released, come into direct contact with Yes SOL NO L the ground at this site? c. If the answers to questions (a) and (b) are Yes, have any of the following actions or events been associated with a release on the property? ... Use of a cleanup contractor to remove or treat materials including soils, pavement or other sufficial materials Assignment of in-house maintenance staff to remove or treat materials including soils, pavement or other surficial materials Designation, by the IEPA or the IESDA, of the release as "significant" under the Illinois Chemical Safety Act Sampling and analysis of soils Temporary or more ione-term monitoring of groundwater at or near the site Impaired usage of an on-site or nearby water well because of offensive characteristics of the water

10. Is the facility currently operating under a variance granted by the Illinois Pollution

Yes _____ No _X ____

11. Is there any explanation needed for clarification of any of the above answers or responses? All information above and in this disclosure document is based on undersigned's best knowledge and belief. Undersigned is the owner for investment purposes of the real estate and leases the property to others.

Signs of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of substances leaching out of the ground along the base of slopes or at other low points on or immediately adjacent to the passing of the pa

Coping with fumes from subsurface storm drains or inside basements, etc.

| See Sche | dule "8" | |
|--|---|---------------|
| Type of business/attache | المتال والمناف المناف المراسيات المراسيات والمراسيات والمراس المراس والمنافع والمنافع والمراس ويسوعون والمراسيات | |
| or property usage | | |
| or property usage | | |
| 2. If the transferor has knowledge, indicate whether the following | g existed under prior ownerships, leaseholds granted by | the trans- |
| erest, other contracts for management or use of the facilities or real pro | репу: | |
| yes no | YES | NO |
| andfill <u>X</u> | | <u>_x</u> |
| urface Impoundment X | Wastewater Treatment Units | <u></u> |
| and Treatment X | Septic Tanks | <u>-x</u> |
| Vaste Pile X | | -7 |
| cinerator X | , | _; |
| torage Tank (Above Ground) | Waste Treatment Detoxification | X |
| torage Tank (Underground) | Other Land Disposal Area | -X |
| ontainer Storage Area | | |
| A. Based on my inquiry of those persons wheelty responsible for grant to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and acc wate. By: B. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on the same and the same accompleted on the same accomplete accomple | uignature and: type of print came Joan Milier, individually transferor or transferors (or on behalf of Transferor) Glads tone-Rorwood Trust & Savings GN really, Inc. | Trust |
| ₽v̄ | signature FUEENCE STANSFEREES (or or behalf of Transferee) | PES. |
| C. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on19 | type or print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferee) | (E). |
| C. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on | Type or print name | (E). |
| C. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on | type or print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferee) signature | (E). |
| C. This form was delivered to me with all elements completed on | type or print name TRANSFEREE OR TRANSFEREES (or on behalf of Transferee) | <i>(es)</i> . |

(Ch. 30, par 906)

EXHIBIT A

The real estate is located in the City of Chicago and is north of Foster Avenue, it runs north thereof along the west side of Milwaukee Avenue and is bounded by:

North Milwaukee Avenue, North Central Avenue, West Foster Avenue, North Corthwest Highway and North Parkside Avenue, excepting therefrom 5306 North Milwaukee Avenue and a public alley running from the reaR of said property to West Foster Avenue and also excepting therefrom a public alley running from North Parkside Avenue to North Northwest Highway, all as depicted on that certain survey prepared by Jerome Kennedy dated September 30, 1963 under order number 6305-018.

SCHEDULE "B"

B. SITE INFORMATION UNDER OTHER OWNERSHIP OR OPERATION.

Name:

Gladstone-Norwood Trust & Savings Bank; FLC Acquisition Corp., (Assignee of Lix-Lipman Co.); National Tea Co. (subleased to Butera Foods and by it to Edmar Foods); Blue Angel Restaurant; Labor International Union of North America, Local #6; Wedding Photography by Rembrandt, Inc.: New Horizons Travel & Tours, Inc.; Charles Choi; Morgan Art Galleries; Butera Foods; Foster & Kleiser; Audman, Inc. (all aforesaid are Lessees of Fransferor). Also: Milton H. Callner & Co.; and Benj. Sherman & Son, present and former real estate management agents of JUNG C property.

Type of Business or Property Usage:

> Bank; Plumbing Supply; Food Market; Restaurant; Union Office; Photo Studio; Travel Agency; TV Service Art Gallery; Parking Area; Advertising Sign; and Beauty Shop. Also, real estate management.